

No. 09-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHASE BANK USA, N.A.,
Petitioner,

v.

JAMES A. MCCOY, on behalf of himself
and all others similarly situated,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTOPHER R. LIPSETT	SETH P. WAXMAN
NOAH A. LEVINE	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING	KELLY THOMPSON COCHRAN
HALE AND DORR LLP	MICHELLE OGNIBENE
399 Park Avenue	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
New York, NY 10022	HALE AND DORR LLP
(212) 230-8800	1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
	Washington, DC 20006
	(202) 663-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
REGULATIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Industry Practices Regarding In- creases In Rates Relating To Cus- tomer Defaults	4
B. Truth In Lending Act Disclosure Re- quirements	8
C. Industry Disclosure Practices And Re- cent Revisions To Regulation Z	11
D. Proceedings Below	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	18
I. THERE IS AN IRRECONCILABLE CIRCUIT SPLIT	18
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG	23
A. The Ninth Circuit Ignored The Text Of The Regulation And Accompanying Of- ficial Staff Commentary	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Ninth Circuit Improperly Discarded The Federal Reserve Board’s Statements That Change-In-Terms Notices Were Not Required For Implementation Of Default Rates	27
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Anderson Bros. Ford v. Valencia</i> , 452 U.S. 205 (1981)	30
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	31
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	30
<i>Evans v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 267 Fed. Appx. 692 (9th Cir. 2008) (unpublished).....	15, 16
<i>Evans v. Chase Manhattan Bank USA, N.A.</i> , No. 05-3968, 2006 WL 213740 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2006)	15, 22
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)	31
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980)	8, 20, 30, 33, 34
<i>Grasso v. First USA Bank</i> , 713 A.2d 304 (Del. Sup. Ct. 1998)	6
<i>Marquette National Bank v. First of Omaha Service Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978).....	21
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Re- view Commission</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	30
<i>Penner v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , No. C06- 5092 FDB, 2006 WL 2192435 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 1, 2006)	15, 22
<i>Shaner v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 570 F. Supp. 2d 195 (D. Mass. 2008).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Swanson v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 563 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2009).....	18, 19
<i>Swanson v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 559 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2009).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Swanson v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 821 (N.D. Ill. 2008)	22
<i>Thomas Jefferson University v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	30
<i>Williams v. Washington Mutual Bank</i> , No. 07- 2418, 2008 WL 115097 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2008)	22

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Anderson v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.</i> , No. 09-cv-04271 (C.D. Cal.)	22
<i>Curran v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , No. 09-cv- 03417 (C.D. Cal.)	22
<i>Frederick v. FIA Card Services, N.A.</i> , No. 09- cv-03419 (C.D. Cal.).....	22
<i>Grimes v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , No. 06-cv- 00742 (C.D. Cal.)	22
<i>Kapelner v. U.S. Bank National Ass’n, ND</i> , No. 09-cv-04061 (C.D. Cal.)	22
<i>Shaner v. Chase Bank, USA, N.A.</i> , No. 09-1157 (1st Cir.).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C.	
§§ 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	8
§ 1640.....	8, 23
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254.....	2
§ 1291.....	2
§ 1331.....	2
Pub. L. No. 111-24, 123 Stat. 1734 (2009)	14
5 Del. Code § 952.....	6, 7
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 97A.140	7
S.D. Codified Laws	
§ 54-11-10.....	7
§ 54-11-11	7
12 C.F.R.	
Part 226.....	8
§ 226.5.....	9, 24
§ 226.6.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 226.7.....	11
§ 226.9.....	<i>passim</i>
12 C.F.R. pt. 226, supp. I	
cmt. ¶ 5(c)-1	9, 24
cmt. ¶ 6(a)-11.....	25
cmt. ¶ 6(a)(2)-2	23
cmt. ¶ 6(a)(2)-11	9, 23
cmt. ¶ 7(d)-2	11
cmt. ¶ 9(c)-1	<i>passim</i>
cmt. ¶ 9(c)(1)-3	10, 11, 17, 19, 26
72 Fed. Reg. 32,948 (June 14, 2007)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
74 Fed. Reg.	
5,244 (Jan. 29, 2009).....	8, 13, 29
5,498 (Jan. 29, 2009).....	28
36,077 (July 22, 2009).....	14, 29

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 93-278 (1973).....	20
--------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Furletti, Mark, <i>Credit Card Pricing Developments and Their Disclosure</i> (Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia Jan. 2003).....	5
